#### **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

### CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT DIGEST

HB 335

## **2021 Regular Session**

Coussan

### **Keyword and oneliner of the instrument as it left the House**

PROPERTY/PUBLIC: Provides relative to the exchange of certain property between the University of Louisiana System and the City of Lafayette

## **Report adopts Senate amendments to:**

1. Authorize the transfer of certain property in Lafayette Parish between the Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana System and the Thibodaux Regional Health System in Lafourche Parish. Provide for the reservation of mineral rights to the state.

# Report amends the bill to:

1. Authorize the exchange of certain property in Lafayette Parish between the Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana System and the Society of the Roman Catholic Church of the Diocese of Lafayette in Lafayette Parish. Provide for the reservation of mineral rights to the state.

# Digest of the bill as proposed by the Conference Committee

Authorizes the exchange of certain property in Lafayette Parish between the Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana System and the City of Lafayette. Provides for the reservation of mineral rights to the state.

Authorizes the transfer of certain property in Lafayette Parish between the Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana System and the Thibodaux Regional Health System in Lafourche Parish. Provides for the reservation of mineral rights to the state.

Authorizes the exchange of certain property in Lafayette Parish between the Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana System and the Society of the Roman Catholic Church of the Diocese of Lafayette in Lafayette Parish. Provides for the reservation of mineral rights to the state.

Effective upon signature of governor or lapse of time for gubernatorial action.